
ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999.
 

 Processed Mon Sep 19 18:48:22 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160919_164046__dat00.bin

        

-5000

0

5000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

        

-5000

0

5000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
 Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

-20000

-10000

0

10000

20000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

      

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

      

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10-1 100 101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

        

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

        

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -7582
 
 mx: 8418
 
 µ: -3.1
 
 σ: 27.1

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -8557
 
 mx: 8268
 
 µ: -20.5
 
 σ: 100.3

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -22416
 
 mx: 23055
 
 µ: -18.5
 
 σ: 102.4



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999.  Part 137/147
 

 Processed Mon Sep 19 18:48:37 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160919_164046__dat00.bin

     

-5000

0

5000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-5000

0

5000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

136.0 136.2 136.4 136.6 136.8
 Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

-20000

-10000

0

10000

20000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

136.0 136.2 136.4 136.6 136.8
Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -7582
 
 mx: 8418
 
 µ: -3.2
 
 σ: 79.2

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -8557
 
 mx: 8268
 
 µ: -20.5
 
 σ: 131.8

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -22007
 
 mx: 23055
 
 µ: -18.5
 
 σ: 274.2



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999.  Part 9/147
 

 Processed Mon Sep 19 18:48:39 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160919_164046__dat00.bin

     

-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000
6000
8000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-4000
-2000

0

2000

4000

6000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

8.0 8.2 8.4 8.6 8.8
 Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

-20000

-10000

0

10000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

8.0 8.2 8.4 8.6 8.8
Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -5335
 
 mx: 7858
 
 µ: -3.0
 
 σ: 66.8

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -4022
 
 mx: 6128
 
 µ: -20.6
 
 σ: 114.6

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -22416
 
 mx: 18324
 
 µ: -18.4
 
 σ: 248.0



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999.  Part 3/147
 

 Processed Mon Sep 19 18:48:40 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160919_164046__dat00.bin

     

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1000
-500

0
500

1000
1500

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

2.0 2.2 2.4 2.6 2.8
 Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

-6000
-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

2.0 2.2 2.4 2.6 2.8
Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1330
 
 mx: 1118
 
 µ: -3.0
 
 σ: 30.6

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -1251
 
 mx: 1467
 
 µ: -20.6
 
 σ: 100.9

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -7510
 
 mx: 5195
 
 µ: -18.6
 
 σ: 129.7



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999.  Part 31/147
 

 Processed Mon Sep 19 18:48:41 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160919_164046__dat00.bin

     

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

30.0 30.2 30.4 30.6 30.8
 Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

-6000
-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

30.0 30.2 30.4 30.6 30.8
Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1217
 
 mx: 1137
 
 µ: -3.1
 
 σ: 27.3

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -1228
 
 mx: 1155
 
 µ: -20.3
 
 σ: 100.7

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -7168
 
 mx: 4963
 
 µ: -18.4
 
 σ: 109.4



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999.  Part 106/147
 

 Processed Mon Sep 19 18:48:42 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160919_164046__dat00.bin

     

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1500
-1000
-500

0
500

1000
1500

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

105.0 105.2 105.4 105.6 105.8
 Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

-4000
-2000

0
2000
4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

105.0 105.2 105.4 105.6 105.8
Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -1034
 
 mx: 1074
 
 µ: -3.1
 
 σ: 27.5

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -1450
 
 mx: 1547
 
 µ: -20.5
 
 σ: 100.8

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -5621
 
 mx: 5590
 
 µ: -18.5
 
 σ: 111.1



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999.  Part 66/147
 

 Processed Mon Sep 19 18:48:43 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160919_164046__dat00.bin

     

-500

0

500

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

65.0 65.2 65.4 65.6 65.8
 Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

65.0 65.2 65.4 65.6 65.8
Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -892
 
 mx: 698
 
 µ: -3.1
 
 σ: 27.3

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -905
 
 mx: 1189
 
 µ: -20.5
 
 σ: 100.6

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -5216
 
 mx: 4667
 
 µ: -18.5
 
 σ: 111.5



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999.  Part 117/147
 

 Processed Mon Sep 19 18:48:44 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160919_164046__dat00.bin

     

-500

0

500

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-1500
-1000
-500

0
500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

116.0 116.2 116.4 116.6 116.8
 Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

116.0 116.2 116.4 116.6 116.8
Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -862
 
 mx: 802
 
 µ: -3.1
 
 σ: 28.3

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -1734
 
 mx: 1397
 
 µ: -20.5
 
 σ: 101.9

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -4975
 
 mx: 4382
 
 µ: -18.6
 
 σ: 113.2



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999.  Part 51/147
 

 Processed Mon Sep 19 18:48:45 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160919_164046__dat00.bin

     

-600
-400
-200

0
200
400
600

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

50.0 50.2 50.4 50.6 50.8
 Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

-4000

-2000

0

2000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

50.0 50.2 50.4 50.6 50.8
Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -671
 
 mx: 687
 
 µ: -3.1
 
 σ: 26.4

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -753
 
 mx: 1031
 
 µ: -20.5
 
 σ: 99.9

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -4948
 
 mx: 3350
 
 µ: -18.5
 
 σ: 101.5



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999.  Part 60/147
 

 Processed Mon Sep 19 18:48:46 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160919_164046__dat00.bin

     

-800
-600
-400
-200

0
200
400
600

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-500

0

500

1000

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

59.0 59.2 59.4 59.6 59.8
 Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

-4000

-2000

0

2000

4000

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

59.0 59.2 59.4 59.6 59.8
Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -791
 
 mx: 698
 
 µ: -3.1
 
 σ: 27.3

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -901
 
 mx: 1003
 
 µ: -20.5
 
 σ: 100.0

 
 Channel 2
 
 mn: -4756
 
 mx: 3980
 
 µ: -18.5
 
 σ: 108.8



ELMAVAN  3D WAVEFORMS (Measured data  sampled at 50 kHz) 51000 packets of 144 samples from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999.  Part 112/147
 

 Processed Mon Sep 19 18:48:47 2016 by ELM ver.2012-10-06 from 001__elm20160919_164046__dat00.bin

     

-100

-50

0

50

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

     

-400

-200

0

200

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

111.0 111.2 111.4 111.6 111.8
 Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

-400

-200

0

200

400

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

T
M

 u
ni

ts
   

.

Power spectra

    

0
10
20
30
40
50
60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

    

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

101 102 103 104

Frequency (Hz)

-20

0

20

40

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

0

10

20

30

40

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 0
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

     

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 1
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

10

20

30

40

50

60

P
ow

er
 (

dB
)

111.0 111.2 111.4 111.6 111.8
Time (s) from 2016-09-19T16:40:47.149.999

5

10

15

20

25

C
ha

nn
el

 2
 

 F
re

qu
en

cy
 (

kH
z)

 
 Channel 0
 
 mn: -99
 
 mx: 93
 
 µ: -3.1
 
 σ: 25.3

 
 Channel 1
 
 mn: -396
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 µ: -20.5
 
 σ: 99.3
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